and low-interest bearing deposits in the total deposit base, assumptions regarding the behaviour of the unstable part of
deposit base and the assumptions made regarding changes in the balance sheet structure.

Table 47 shows the sensitivity of the interest result on June 30, 2024, with an immediate change in interest rates in all
currencies by 100 bp in a 12-month horizon. The most probable assumption was made that there were no shifts between
non-interest-bearing current accounts and interest-bearing deposits resulting from high levels of interest rates in PLN
currency. In the sensitivity analysis of the net interest income an assumption was made about an increase/decrease in
business margin in case of an increase/decrease in interest rates. A significant factor influencing the sensitivity of the
interest result is a large proportion of non-interest-bearing current accounts, part of which is secured for prudential
reasons (from the point of view of interest rate risk) by short-term (O/N/1M) financial transactions. The impact of
mismatching maturities of assets and liabilities on interest income sensitivity is low.

Table 47. Interest income sensitivity as of 30 June 2024

Change in interest rates (PLN million) +100 b.p. -100 b.p.

For PLN 181 (181)

For all currencies combined 263 (264)

The Bank also determines the sensitivity of the net interest income in the banking book (SOT NII) in accordance with the
guidelines of the EU Commission Delegated Regulation 2024/856. The value of the measure as at 30 June 2024 amounted to
4.10% of Tier 1 capital and is below the applicable regulatory limit of 5% of Tier 1 capital.

The Supervisory test of the Group's economic capital sensitivity (change in the fair value of the Group's assets and
liabilities, excluding own funds, according to internal prices, assuming changes in interest rate curves) in monetary values
and as a percentage of own funds is presented in the table below: